
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

28 May 2014 
 

 
 

A meeting of the MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY PLANNING 
GROUP will be held in the ISLAY HIGH SCHOOL, BOWMORE, ISLAY on WEDNESDAY, 4 
JUNE 2014 at 2:00 PM. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director - Customer Services 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3. MINUTES 

 

  (a) Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group held on 5 
March 2014 (Pages 1 - 8) 

  (b) Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) meeting held on 12 March 2014 (Pages 9 - 18) 
  (c) Kintyre Initiative Working Group (KIWG) meeting held on 25 April 2014 (Pages 

19 - 24) 
 4. OUTCOME 1.  IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND 

THRIVING 

 

  (a) Highlight/Exception Report - Mid Argyll Partnership 
   Report by Area Governance Officer (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
  (b) Highlight/exceptions report - Kintyre Initiative Working Group 
   Report by Area Governance Officer (Pages 29 - 34) 

 

Public Document Pack



Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 
 5. OUTCOME 2. WE HAVE INFRASTUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE 

GROWTH. 

 

  (a) 
 

BT -  Exchange Infrastructure issues on Islay and Jura. 

   Issue raised by Jura Community Council.  
 

 6. OUTCOME 3. EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 

 

  (a) 
 

Education Quality and Standards  Report 

   A report by Anne Paterson, Quality Standards Manager (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 7. OUTCOME 4. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE 

THE BEST POSSIBLE START. 

 

 8. OUTCOME 5. PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

 

  (a) NHS Highland 
   An update on Food and Healthy Weight – Carol Muir  

 (Pages 37 - 42) 
 

  (b) Argyll Voluntary Action  
 9. OUTCOME 6. PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

 

  (a) Police Scotland  
 

  (b) Scottish Fire and Rescue  
 

  (c Highlight/Exceptions report - MAKI Community Safety Forum 
   Report by Area Governance Officer (Pages 43 - 48) 

 
 10. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 

  Please see Item 5 (a).  
 

 11. ISSUES RAISED BY THE THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP 

 

 12. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING EVENTS 

  Report by Community Development Officer (Pages 49 - 64) 
 

 13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

  The next meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning 
Group will take place on Wednesday 3rd September 2014 at 2.00pm in 
Campbeltown.  



Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 
 

 

 

 
 
Councillor Rory Colville (Chair) Councillor Donald MacMillan (Vice-Chair) 
 
Shirley MacLeod – Area Governance Manager 
 
Theresa McLetchie – Tel: 01546 604511   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�
��������	
���������	
��������������������������������������������
�����������������������������������������������������������������

	������������ ������!"#$��
�
�

�%�&���'� ���������
�	
���	���	����	����

� �	
���	���	�����
����� �	
���	��������	���
� �	
���	���	�������� �	
���	���	�����������
� �	
���	���	������������ �	
���	�����������	��
� � �
� � �
�()*+���	,��
+-�.���	����/�

�	
���	���	��������� �

� � �
�������0� ������������	�� ������	������������� ���
� !��������"��#�� ��	
���	����������	$$�%��

&����������%�
��
� ���� ���'��� ����	�����$��(�	�	$�	��

�������%$��
� �
����������� �	��
��$������	����$�

)""�����
� ��� ���$�*����� �+��
� ,	������-��� ������$������-����%%�

�	��
��$���	
����
� �����������%� .����������	��
��$���	
����
� � �
�()*+���	,��
+-�.���	����/�

����"�.�%���$	���������,����� �

� � �
�
�
� #1� ���������
� � �

�����������
��/�����$�����	
��� ����/�$	���0	
����$�1233�2�2�"	��
����
�����
[...]
�7�
�
�
�

� .+� �����������������������������
� � �������������� ��������������0����������	1������	��
�����$�������

��	
��'� � ����
���1	�2.�
�
<��
���563<�	��* ��7��
�

� ;+� �+�+�+�
� � �

������'� ��	�	�����!
 ���  �������������������#���������	
��1	������
���������������
����� 7�
�
�
�

�

Page 23



Page 24



   

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Mid Argyll Kintyre and the Islands 
Community Planning Group  

CUSTOMER SERVICES June 2014 
 

 
Mid Argyll Partnership Highlight/Exception report to Area Community Planning 
Group  
  
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this Paper is to update  the Area Community Planning group  

regarding  the main pieces of  work undertaken by the  Mid Argyll Partnership in 
the last reporting period. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
That the Area Community Planning Group: 
 
2.1 Note that the Mid Argyll Partnership is a strategic   partner of the Area 

Community Planning group; 
 

2.2 Note the report  provided below  (If further detail is desired the full minutes are 
published on the Council website); 
 

2.3 Note that the group is considering its current remit and how it aligns with the 
Single Outcome Agreement, and;  
 

2.4 Consider whether there are any specific tasks or issues which it wishes the Mid 
Argyll Partnership to undertake or review. 
 
 

3. DETAIL 
  
3.1 The Mid Argyll Partnership is a partnership focusing on business and 

community development issues as well as community issues and undertakes 
various pieces of work in this arena. Members report progress back to the Area 
Community Planning Group. 

 
3.2 The Partnership has historically been a very useful representative voice for the 

vulnerable in our communities with strong representation coming from 
Community Councils.  In order to improve the outcomes from the group in 
dealing with the broader community planning remit under the Single   Outcome   
Agreement, it is hoped to expand membership of the group both to 
representatives of the business   comm
[...]
initiatives going forward 
in the future. 
 
 
 
 
 
Argyll Homes for All is also on Track.  
 

 

People live in safer and 
stronger communities. 
 
 

TOR 
 
 
 
 
Community 
Development 

The group continue to consider 
their terms of reference and 
membership to improve 
inclusivity.  
 
The group heard an update 
from the Community 

The Group members took the TOR back to their respective 
CCs for further discussion.  
 
 
 
These priorities are reflected in the SOA showing that it is 
on track.  

 

P
a
g
e
 2

7



   

Event 
 
 

 

Area updates  

 
 
 
Community 
Safety 
 
 
Vulnerable 
people 

development Officer re 
community priorities as chosen 
by the communities at a number 
of events.  
 
 
A round of updates was 
received; The new CCs are now 
in place and active. 
 
 
CSF exception report was 
provided.  
 
 
A presentation was given on the 
work of CALA re: recovery from  
alcohol misuse. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Minard, issue with Scottish water piping ongoing.  
 
 
 

We have infrastructure that 
supports sustainable growth.  

 

Community 
Planning  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CC Insurance 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CPP events 
 

Amenity Services Presentation.   
The Service  Manager gave a 
presentation showing the 
challenges facing the service 
both in terms of cost and 
workload; He explained that a 
new paradigm was needed 
where the council made 
agreements with communities 
about which community assets 
to preserve and how it should 
be done.  
 
Several Community Councils 
were concerned about the 
extent of their potential liability 
when compared with the extent 
of their insurance cover.  This 
was discussed at length.    
 
There have been a number of 
CPP events in the last reporting 
period with 600 attendees.  
 
 

 
This is an  issue which will continue for the foreseeable 
future, and takes seriously the idea of community 
empowerment  without minimising the risks and challenges. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The outcome was that the consensus was that the cover 
was better than had been thought and that issues could  
always be addressed if a question was asked.  Policy 
documents were circulated following the meeting . 
 
These events were very useful providing a commonality of 
thought with against which the CPP partners can measure 
themselves.  
 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 2

8



  

 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
 

Mid-Argyll Kintyre and the Islands 
Community Planning Group 

CUSTOMER SERVICES June 2014 
 

 
Kintyre Initiative Working Group (KIWG) highlight exception report to Area 
Community Planning Group  
  
 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The purpose of this Paper is to update the Area Community Planning group 
(ACPG) regarding the main pieces of work undertaken by the Kintyre Initiative 
Working Group (KIWG) in the last two reporting periods.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
That the Area Community Safety Group:- 
 
2.1 Note the exception report  provided below  (If further detail is desired the full 

minutes are published on the Council website); 
 

2.2 Note that the group  is reviewing its remit to ensure that it closely aligns with the 
Single Outcome Agreement; (SOA); 
 

2.3 Consider whether there are any specific tasks or issues which it wishes the 
Kintyre Initiative Working Group to undertake or review; 
 

2.4 Note that the meeting on 14th February was given over as a Community 
Planning event  (which was very successful despite bad weather), and; 
 

2.5 Note that the most recent meeting on 25th April was primarily dedicated to 
covering issues relating to the Trunking of the A83 and the immanent transfer 
of responsibility from the Council to Transport Scotland and BEAR.  
 
 

3. DETAIL 
  
3.1 The Kintyre Initiative Working Group is a strategic partner of the Area 

Community Planning Group, focusing mainly on business renewal, 
development and community initiatives and opportunities.   

 
  3.2  The group wish their work to closely follow the outcomes of the Single 

Outcome Agreement and so are revisiting their
[...]

MACC will be implementing a 
new marketing strategy this 
year. 
 
Regular updates now to 
come to the group from HIE. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 3

2



  

 
 

People live active, 
healthier and 
independent lives.  
 
 

Shoppers Aid Susan Patterson advised of 
the successful bid to the 
National Lottery for Funding 
to assist people who would 
otherwise be isolated to 
continue to live and shop 
independently.  
 

  

People live in safer 
and stronger 
communities.  

Community Safety 
 
 
 
 
AITC 
 

The Community safety forum 
continues its work and has 
submitted an exception 
report  
 
Argyll and the Isles Tourism 
Cooperative was present  at 
the meeting and is looking for 
way to develop the 
partnership.  Explore 
Campbeltown  will work with 
AITC.   

  

 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 3

3



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL  Mid Argyll, Kintyre and Islay 
 Community Planning Group 
 
COMMUNITY SERVICES: EDUCATION    4th June 2014 
 

 

EDUCATION STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 
 

 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report is to update the Community Planning Group on the progress 

being made within Education in Argyll and Bute.  Details are based on the 
Standards and Quality Report for 2012/13.  Full report can be viewed on 
Argyll & Bute Council website http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/education-
and-learning/education-performance-and-standards  

 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Community Planning Group note the progress 

made in relation to Education within Argyll and Bute.  
 
 
3.0 DETAIL 
 
3.1  The Education Service reports on it’s quality and standards on an 

annual basis.  The report appended to this document details progress 
made across the service in relation to the actions outlined in the 
Education Action Plan for 2012/13.  

  
  
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The next Standards & Quality Report will be due Spring 2015 reporting 

on progress in session 2013/14. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6aPage 35



5.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 Policy – N/A  
 

5.2 Financial – N/A 
 

5.3 Legal – N/A 
 

5.4 HR – N/A 
 

5.5 Equalities – N/A 
 
5.6 Risk – N/A 
 
5.7 Customer Service – N/A 
 
  
 

Executive Director of Community Services 
30 April 2014 
                                                  
For further information contact:  
Anne Paterson 
Quality Standards Manager 
Email: anne.paterson@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
Telephone: 01546 604333 

Page 36



 Area Community Planning Group 
Healthy Weight Paper 
NHS Highland May 14 

 
 

 

Healthy Weight in Argyll & Bute 

Carol Muir, Senior Health Promotion Specialist (Community Development) 

Jackie Barron, Weight Management Coordinator for A&B CHP 

Yennie Van Oostende, Senior Health Promotion Specialist (Self Management and Long Term 
Conditions) 

 

 
The ACPG is asked to: 
 

• Note the partnership working activity and the contents of this paper in relation to 
healthy weight 

• Consider where improvements can be made in key partnership activity regarding 
healthy weight 

• Consider their role in relation to the food and health agenda in Argyll & Bute 

• Consider their role in relation to the physical activity agenda in Argyll & Bute 

• Endorse & support co-production of services to promote healthy weight 
 

 

1 Background and Summary 

 
Overweight and obesity have been linked to increased risks in adults of Type 2 diabetes, 
cardiovascular diseases and other long term conditions such as hypertension and strokes and 
some cancers such as breast and colon cancer. 

Shona Robison MSP said this in March 2013  “the challenge of obesity and physical inactivity are 
major public health issues for Scotland.....if obesity levels continue to rise the cost to the Scottish 
economy will be 3billion”  

This rise in cost was noted by Nicola Sturgeon in 2010 “a cost so large that it will directly impact on 
our nation’s ability to achieve sustainable economic growth. It is shocking to realise that al
[...]
 a good example by making moves such as removing 
vending machines that offer unhealthy foods from their own buildings and running healthy lifestyle 
activities like organised walks at lunchtime. 
 
Argyll & Bute Food and Health working Group 
May 14 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE 
ISLANDS AREA COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP 

CUSTOMER SERVICES June 2014 

 

MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUM 
– HIGHLIGHT AND EXCEPTIONS REPORT 

 
 
1. SUMMARY 

 

 This report updates the Area Community Planning Group (ACPG) about 
the items discussed at the most recent meeting of the Mid Argyll, Kintyre 
and the Islands Community Safety Forum (MAKI CSF) held on 6 May 
2014 in Housing Meeting Room Kilmory with VC to the Burnett Building, 
Islay Service Point and Jeannie Deans Centre.  

  
  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 2.1 That the Community Planning Group   note the work undertaken 

and consider whether there are any items of business which the 
Group may wish the  MAKI CSF to progress on their behalf and; 
 

 2.2 Note that the Community Safety Forum, with the other area 
groups, is continuing to consider the future direction of community 
safety provision and how best to support it. 

   
3. DETAIL 

 
 3.1 The MAKI CSF met on 6th May when representatives of Police 

Scotland, Scottish Fire and Rescue, the Council, NHS and the 
local community were in attendance. 

   
 3.2 The highlight/exception report of this group is attached in the table 

below. This is not an exhaustive listing of the work of the Group.  
The full  agenda and  minutes can be located on the Council’s 
website via this link 
http://www.argyll-
bute.gov.uk/moderngov/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=399&Year=0 

   
4. CONCLUSION 
   
 4.1 The attached Appendix details the main issues which were 

considered and discussed at the meeting on 6th May 2014. 
   
5. IMPLICATIONS 
   

Agenda Item 9cPage 43



 Policy - 
[...]
ed and 6 
wardens have been employed .  These will 
work with the existing Amenity Services staff 
and tickets will  begin  to be issued in June. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Police and EH 
Stats 
 

Public Space 
Safety 

This deals with 
people’s safety in 
their communities 
and public 
perception of safety 
including anti social 

 
 
 
Outdoor 
Fires/Grass 
Fires 
 
 
 

  
 
 
This continues to be a concern.  
 
 
SFR are  again be running a summer 
strategy targeting camping and caravan sites 
on the subject of open fires and gas safety. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
Reduced 
instances of 
grass fires – 
SFR stats. 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

7



behaviour, public 
disorder and 
violence. 

 

 
Kayaking 
 

 
The Argyll Kayak Trail officially  opens in 
June  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 4

8



 

0 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 

Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 
Community Planning Group 
4  June 2014 

 
 

 

Community Planning Group Area Forum Events  

 

1. SUMMARY 
  

 1.1 This report is to inform the area Community Planning Group on the 
data gathered at the Area Forum events as part of the engagement 
on the Single Outcome Agreement 2013-23.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

 2.1 The area Community Planning Group considers how best to utilise 
the information gathered at the events to ensure feedback is used 
by partners to inform future planning and activities of the group, 
including the area Economic Development Action Plan (EDAP). 
 

 2.2 The area Community Planning Group considers appropriate actions, 
under each outcome heading, to be taken forward by partners at 
area level. 
 

 

3. BACKGROUND 
  

 3.1 The Area Community Planning Group agreed at its meeting in May 
to consider a full report on the Area Forum events, which were 
consulting with communities on the SOA 2013-2023. 
 

 3.2 It was agreed that the results from the events will feed into the 
development of the SOA Delivery Plans and a forthcoming Argyll & 
Bute Population Summit. 
 

4.       DETAIL 

 4.1 A total of 14 events were held, including five in MAKI: Workshops in 
Islay, Campbeltown and Tarbert, and a Question Time event in 
Tarbert with video-conferencing from Islay, and a focus group in 
Colonsay. In addition, a youth event was held to gather views of 
young people across Argyll and Bute. 
 

 4.2 A large amount of information was gathered and analysed. A 
detailed report was produced for and presented to the CPP 
Management Committee meeting on 25 April 2014. The area CPG 
requested a more localised report for its June meeting, and this is 
attached. Within this report are issues raised in MAKI, alongside 
potential solutions, which were put forward by participants at 
workshop events. 
 

Agenda Item 12Page 49



 

1 

 

 4.3 Information from the online survey is not included in this area report, 
but some of the data from this is included in the full report covering 
all the engagements methods across Argyll and Bute. 

http://www.argyll-bute.gov.uk/good-place-live-work-and-play 

 
5. CONCLUSION 
  
 5.1 The information gathered from this extensive consultation exercise 

should be used to inform future delivery of services by partners in 
the area, and to help alleviate issues of population decline. 

 

Margaret Fyfe 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Community Development Manager 
12 May 2014 
 
For further information please contact:   
Duncan Clelland, Community Development Officer Tel: 01546 604624 
Note: This post is now vacant 

Page 50



 

Argyll and Bute: 

A good place to live, 

work and play? 

Local report on the Single Outcome Agreement 

consultation within Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Area 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 51



1 

 

 

CONTENTS 

 
 
SUMMARY ............................................................................................................................................2 

 

BACKGROUND ....................................................................................................................................3 

 

WORKSHOP FINDINGS .....................................................................................................................5 

Outcome 1 - The economy is diverse and thriving  

Outcome 2 - We have an infrastructure that supports sustainable growth 

Outcome 3 - Education, skills and training maximises opportunities for all 

Outcome 4 - Children and young people have the best possible start 

Outcome 5 - People live active, healthier and independent lives 

Outcome 6 - People live in safer and stronger communities 

 

CONCLUSION ................................................................................................................................... 10 

 

APPENDIX 1 ...................................................................................................................................... 11 

 

Page 52



2 

 

 

SUMMARY 

 
This is a report on the recent consultation exercise by the Community Planning 
Partnership (CPP) in Argyll and Bute designed to identify priorities at local level and 
inform the Delivery Plans of the ten-year Single Outcome Agreement (SOA) 2013-23. 
This exercise was undertaken across Argyll and Bute, however, the focus of this 
report is on findings within the Mid Argyll Kintyre and the Islands (MAKI) area.   
 
The Argyll and Bute wide report is available online1 
 
Recent census data demonstrated that the population of Argyll and Bute had 
declined by 3.4%. Population change within MAKI is -3.6% with significant local 
variation. It is recognised that for Argyll and Bute to become more prosperous 
tackling this population decline and cultivating an environment where the economy 
can thrive are of the highest importance. Attentive to these themes the CPP has 
agreed the overarching outcome for the SOA: ‘Argyll and Bute’s economic success is 
built on a growing population’.    
 
The consultation was entitled: Argyll and Bute - A Good Place to
[...]
aining e.g. forest 
husbandry, fish 
farming, tourism  

More Argyll focused training, smaller groups, use of 
VC, work more closely with businesses to align 
training 

Skills and 
Training 

Support for those 
returning to work 

Program / project to support those returning to work 

Skills & 
Training 

Work Experience – lack 
of programme 

Develop placement program with businesses 

Skills & 
Training 

Apprenticeships 
Develop program with businesses to create MAKI 
pilot  Apprenticeship Program 

Skills & 
Training 

Use of online 
Resources 

Significant scope to increase online learning, need to 
increase rollout of high speed internet, Create post 
dedicated to expansion of access to online learning 

 
 
 

Outcome 4 - Children and young people have the best possible start 
 

Argyll and Bute 
The discussions in the workshops appear to have concentrated on childcare issues 
and the lack of activities and facilities for children and young people.   
Main Issues raised in Outcome 4 workshops: 

• Childcare 

• Facilities and Activities 

• Volunteering 

• Engagement with Young People 
 

Mid Argyll Kintyre and the Islands  
Childcare was a key issue in the MAKI area, It is noteworthy that many felt school 
provision was considered to be generally of a high standard. Enabling young people 

Page 58



8 

 

to access extracurricular activities in rural areas was an issue that was raised across 
MAKI. 
 
 

 
Topic raised 

 
Issue discussed 

Potential solutions raised as part of 
engagement process 

Childcare 
Lack of affordability of 
childcare, acute in some 
locations e.g. Islands 

Assist development of locally owned childcare 
facilities 

Access to Extra 
Curricular 
Activities 

Rural residing children 
have difficulty in 
accessing, lack of 
transport 

Open classes to adults in addition to children 
(as was previously), website dedicated to car 
sharing  

 
 
Outcome 5 - People live active, healthier and independent lives 
 

Argyll and Bute 
A
[...]
IG issues • Consultations – do these more often 

• Dwelt more on the negative rather than • Panel took defensive rather than 

Page 63



13 

 

solutions investigative approach 

• Communications of event – if you want 
more people to attend need to advertise 
more and provide more information on 
your website 

• Need for questionnaires to be sent out to 
households and businesses to consider 
their views – not everyone has time to 
come to meetings 

• Need to hear from local business  

 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3a Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands Community Planning Group held on 5 March 2014
	3b Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) meeting held on 12 March 2014
	3c Kintyre Initiative Working Group (KIWG) meeting held on 25 April 2014
	4a Highlight/Exception Report - Mid Argyll Partnership
	4b Highlight/exceptions report - Kintyre Initiative Working Group
	6a Education Quality and Standards  Report
	8a NHS Highland
	9c Highlight/Exceptions report - MAKI Community Safety Forum
	12 Area Community Planning Events
	SOA Consultation 2014 MAKI Report Final_June 2014




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of MID ARGYLL, KINTYRE AND THE ISLANDS COMMUNITY 

PLANNING GROUP held in the ISLAY HIGH SCHOOL, BOWMORE, ISLAY  
on WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2014  

 
 

Present:  (Chair) 
Councillor Donald MacMillan  

 Councillor Robin Currie Councillor Donald Kelly 
 Councillor John McAlpine Councillor John McAlpine 
 Councillor Sandy Taylor  
   
Campbeltown Councillor John Semple  
 Inspector Tom Harper Police Scotland 
   
Attending Shirley MacLeod Area Governance Manager 
 Fergus Murray Head of Economic 

Development and Strategic 
Transportation 

 Kathryn Wilkie Quality and Improvement 
Officer 

 Stuart Green Senior Development Officer 
 Rona Gold Community Planning 

Manager 
 Group Commander Eddie Renfrew Scotland Fire and Rescue 
 Carol Muir Senior Health Improvement  

Specialist  
 Rona McPhee Islay and Jura CVS 
 Donald Darroch Jura Community Council 
 Alison Guest NHS Highland 
Oban Cameron Campbell Community Broadband 

Scotland 
   
 
 
 1. APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for absence were intimated by:- 

 
Councillor Rory Colville 
Councillor Douglas Philand 
Councillor Anne Horn 
Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie – Police Scotland 
Margaret Fyfe  
Margaret Wallace – AVA 
Donnie Cameron – NHS Highland 
 
The Chair ruled, and the Committee agreed to take the agenda items out 
of sequence in order to facilitate the attendance of Officers and partners. 
 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no Declarations of Interest. 

 



 3. MINUTES 
 

  (a) MINUTE 
   The Minute of the meeting of Mid Argyll, Kintyre and the Islands 

Community Planning Group held on 5 March 2014  was approved as 
a true and correct record. 
 
 
 

  (b) MID ARGYLL PARTNERSHIP (MAP) MEETING HELD ON 12 
MARCH 2014 

    
The Minute of the meeting of the Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP) 
meeting held on 12 March 2014 was noted. 
 
 

  (c) KINTYRE INITIATIVE WORKING GROUP (KIWG) MEETING HELD 
ON 25 APRIL 2014 

   The Minute of the meeting of the Kintyre Initiative Group meeting 
held on 25 April 2014  was noted. 
 
 
 

 4. BT -  EXCHANGE INFRASTRUCTURE ISSUES ON ISLAY AND JURA. 
  The group gave discussion to the issues raised by Jura Community 

Council in relation to exchange infrastructure and the rollout of 
Broadband. 
 
Stuart Green updated the group in regards the close monitoring that Argyll 
and Bute council were overseeing in regards the future rollout of 
infrastructure.  He highlighted the various ‘hot spots’ on the plan and drew 
attention to the fast changing picture.   
 
Discussion followed and Campbell Cameron reported that BT were 
confident that the new technology would improve broadband speeds.  
 
Further discussion ensued and consideration was given to whether the 
injection of additional funding would be more beneficial in the 
implementation of faster broadband speeds in more rural areas of Argyll 
and Bute. 
 
Rona Gold, new Community Planning Manager introduced herself to the 
group and advised that she would take away the group’s comments and 
concerns in regards  timescales, local areas broadband speeds and 
financial costings and report back to the group. 
 
Decision 
 
The group agreed to note the report and updates. 
 
 

 5. AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING EVENTS 
   



The group considered a report which informed the Area Community 
Planning Group on the data gathered at the Area Forum events as part of 
the engagement on the Single Outcome Agreement 2013. 
 
Rona Gold spoke to the report and illustrated that her intention was to 
implement more effective communication with partners and local 
communities, identifying any gaps and issues of concern.  Her aim was to 
use more simplified and meaningful language in documentation and to  
Concentrate on ensuring delivery of a smaller number of actions. 
 
Discussion continued in regards local communities being disengaged and 
the need to establish stronger links. 
 
Decision 
 
The group agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by the Community Development Manager, dated 12 
May 2014, submitted) 
 

 6. OUTCOME 1.  IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE 
AND THRIVING 

 
  (a) HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTION REPORT - MID ARGYLL PARTNERSHIP 
   The group considered a report which updated on the main areas of 

work undertaken by the Mid Argyll Partnership (MAP).  
 
Decision 
 
The group noted the report. 
 

  (b) HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTIONS REPORT - KINTYRE INITIATIVE 
WORKING GROUP 

   The group considered a report which updated on the main areas of 
work undertaken by the Kintyre Initiative Working Group (KIWG). 
 
Decision 
 
The group noted the report. 
 
 

 7. OUTCOME 2. WE HAVE INFRASTUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS 
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH. 

 
 8. OUTCOME 3. EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 
 

  (a) EDUCATION QUALITY AND STANDARDS  REPORT 
   The group gave consideration to a report which updated the 

Community Planning Group on the progress being made within 
Education in Argyll and Bute. 
 
Decision 



 
The group agreed to note the report. 
 
(Reference: Report by Executive Director of Community Services, 
dated 30 April 2014, submitted) 
 

 9. OUTCOME 4. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE START. 

  There was no update for this item. 
 

 10. OUTCOME 5. PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND 
INDEPENDENT LIVES 

 
  (a) NHS HIGHLAND 
   The group heard an update and presentation by Carol Muir, Senior 

Health Promotion Specialist – Community Development. 
 
Further discussion followed and Carol Muir outlined another initiative 
– Beyond the School Gate – whereby parents and teachers would try 
and encourage children to eat healthier lunches. 
 
Carol Muir updated the group on the Islay and Jura Youth connection 
(a peer education group – dealing with alcohol and drugs) which had 
been shortlisted as one of the 8 finalists in the National Youth 
Scotland Tackling Alcohol and Drugs (STAND) awards at Edinburgh 
Lyceum Theatre on 10 June. 
The group would give a 15 minute presentation on their work with the 
wider youth community. 
 
Alison Guest updated the meeting with information in regards the 
strong desire of the local community to have an islands based 
services integrated services manager come into post. 
 
 
Decision 
 
The group agreed: 
 

1. To note the update. 
2. That Carol Muir would be invited to attend forthcoming 

MAP and KIWG meetings with her presentation 
 
(Reference: Report by the Senior Health Promotion Specialist, dated 
May 2014, submitted)  
 
 
 

  (b) ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION 
   There was no update from Argyll Voluntary Action. 

   
 
 



 11. OUTCOME 6. PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES 

 
  (a) POLICE SCOTLAND 
   Inspector Tom Harper reported that there had not been any 

problems in the recent change in command.  The latest statistics for 
anti-social behaviour were on a par with last year. 
He outlined staffing issues on Islay and advised that a temporary 
sergeant was in place.  There had been a positive response to a 
recent advert. 
 
Members expressed concerns at the lack of police attendance at 
East and West Kintyre Community Council meetings. Whilst 
appreciating concerns in regards resourcing, they highlighted that 
representation would be welcome.  Donald  Darroch commented that 
Jura Community Council had agreed unanimously that they did not 
require police attendance at their meetings.    
   
 

  (b) SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 
   Group Commander Eddie Renfrew confirmed the continual challenge 

for Scottish Fire and Rescue for both car and motorcycle Road 
Traffic Accidents. 
He highlighted the forthcoming Bikers Breakfast in Inveraray on 
Sunday, 8 June and anticipated 100 attendees. 
 
He outlined the continuing challenge of unwanted fire alarms and 
detailed the high level of instances. These were primarily in 
Sheltered Housing complexes and Eddie stated that Scottish Fire 
and Rescue were endeavouring to engage with the relevant  
Housing Associations who managed them.   
  
Eddie Renfrew commended the MAKI CPG group as a forum which 
continued to assist and help Scottish Fire and Rescue. 
 
He verified that recruitment was still proving to be problematic and 
related the further problem of retained firefighters who were 
encountering issues with their employers. The issue of funding 
cadets was raised and Eddie confirmed that Scottish Fire and 
Rescue did not centrally fund cadets. 
 
Discussion continued and the group enquired if there would be 
further funding for organised Bonfire nights.  Eddie Renfrew replied 
that consideration would be given to  funding applications for this 
year  
 
 

  (c) HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTIONS REPORT - MAKI COMMUNITY SAFETY 
FORUM 

   The group considered a report providing updates on Community 
Safety Partnership issues which have taken place over the last few 
months. 
 



Decision 
 
The group agreed to note the report. 
  
 

  (d) ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
   This issue was dealt with at Item 4.  

 
 

  (e) ISSUES RAISED BY THE THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIP 
   There were no issues raised by the Third Sector Partnership. 

 
 12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  The date of the next meeting was scheduled for 3 September 2014 in 

Campbeltown. 
 

 




